certain estimates and assumptions set forth in the accompanying notes.
   The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements,
   including the notes thereto, are qualified in their entirety by reference
   to, and should be read in conjunction with, historical consolidated
   financial statements and the related notes thereto of Netsmart included
   in its Form 10-K and Form 10-K/A for the year ended December 31, 2002 and
   its Form 10-Q and Form 10-Q/A for the three months ended March 31, 2003
   which are on file with the SEC, and the audited financial statements of
   CareNet included in this filing.

   1

   NETSMART TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   MARCH 31, 2003
   (In thousands)

   Historical  Historical   Pro Forma   Adjusted
   Netsmart   CareNet   Adjustments  Pro forma
   ----------  ----------   -----------  ---------

ASSETS

Current Assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents   $ 8,431   $   54   (A1) $(1,108)   $ 7,377
   Accounts Receivable, net   6,543   86   (A2)   (86)   6,543
   Costs and estimated profits in excess
   of interim billings   2,912   --   --   2,912
   Deferred taxes   459   --   --   459
   Prepaid expenses and other
   current assets   170   --   --   170
   ------   -----   ------   ------
   Total current assets   18,515   140   (1,194)   17,461

   Property and equipment, net   450   23   --   473
   Software development costs, net   312   --   (A3)   883   1,195
   Customer lists, net   2,023   --   (A4)   1,097   3,120
   Deferred taxes less current portion   441   --   --   441
   Other assets   110   --   (A5)   140   250
   ------   -----   ------   ------
   Total assets   $21,851   $  163   $   926   $22,940

Edgar Filing: NETSMART TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K/A

2

   ======   =====   ======   ======
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities:
   Current portion of long term debt and
   capital lease obligations   520   87   (A6),(A2)   80   687
   Accounts payable   464   5   (A2)   (5)   464
   Accrued expenses   931   10   (A2)   (10)   931
   Deferred taxes   --   12   (A2)   (12)   --
   Interim billings in excess of costs and
   estimated profits   6,428   --   --   --
   Deferred revenue   659   118   (A2)   (57)   7,148
   ------   -----   -----   -----
   Total current liabilities   9,002   232   (4)   9,230

Long term debt and capital lease obligations   1,150   16   (A7),(A2)   317   1,483
Deferred taxes   --   38   (A2)   (38)   --
Interest rate swap at fair value   99   --   --   99
   ------   -----   -----   ------
   Total Liabilities   10,251   286   275   10,812
   ------   -----   -----   ------

Stockholders' equity (deficit)

   Segment deficit   --   (123)   (A2)   123   --
   Common stock   40   --   (A8)   1   41
   Treasury stock, at cost   (648)   --   (648)
   Paid in capital   21,412   --   (A9)   527   21,939
   Accumulated comprehensive loss -
   interest rate swap   (99)   --   --   (99)
   Accumulated deficit   (9,105)   --   --   (9,105)
   ------   -----   -----   ------
   Total stockholders' equity
   (deficit)   11,600   (123)   651   12,128
   ------   -----   -----   ------

Total liabilities and
  stockholders equity   $21,851   $  163   $  926   $22,940
   ======   =====   =====   ======

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma
   condensed consolidated financial statements

   2

   NETSMART TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2002 (In
   thousands except share data)

   Historical   Historical   Pro Forma   Adjusted
   Netsmart   CareNet   Adjustments  Pro Forma

Revenue   $   22,126   $ 647   $   --   $   22,773
Cost of sales   14,544   187   (B1)   139   14,870
   ---------   ----   -------   ---------
  Gross profit   7,582   460   (139)   7,903

Edgar Filing: NETSMART TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K/A

3

Operating expenses:
  Selling, general and administrative   5,169   127   (B2)   249   5,545
  Research and development   1,318   --   --   1,318
   ---------   ----   -------   ---------
   Total operating expenses   6,487   127   249   6,863

Income from operations   1,095   333   (388)   1,040

Other expenses
  Interest expense, net   216   --   (B3)   22   238
   ---------   ----   -------   ---------

Income before taxes   879   333   (410)   802

Provision for income taxes   (316)   154   (B4)   (161)   (323)
   ---------   ----   -------   ---------

Net income   $   1,195   $ 179   $ (249)  $   1,125
   =========   ====   =======   =========

Earnings per share of common stock:
  Basic
  Net income per share of common stock   $   .32   $   0.29
   =========   =========
  Weighted average number of common
  shares outstanding   3,748,537   (B5)   100,000   3,848,537
   =========   =======   =========
  Diluted
  Net Income per share of common stock   $   .29   $   0.26
   =========   =========
  Weighted average number of shares of common
   stock and common stock equivalents
   outstanding   4,153,484   (B5)   100,000   4,253,484
   =========   =======   =========

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma
   condensed consolidated financial statements

   3

   NETSMART TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2003
   (In thousands except share data)

   Historical   Historical   Pro Forma   Adjusted
   Netsmart   CareNet   AdjustmentsPro forma

   Revenue   $ 6,119   $ 189   $   -   6,308
   Cost of sales   3,693   52   (B1)   30   3,775
   -----   -------   ------   -----
   Gross profit   2,426   137   (30)   2,533

   Operating expenses:
   Selling, general and administrative   1,591   52   (B2)   58   1,701

Edgar Filing: NETSMART TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K/A

4

   Research and development   510   --   --   510
   ------   -------   -------   -----
   Total operating expenses   2,101   52   58   2,211

   Income from operations   325   85   (88)   322

   Other expenses
   Interest expense, net   21   --   (B3)   6   27
   ------   -------   -------   -------

   Income before taxes   304   85   (94)   295

   Provision for income taxes   33   38   (B4)   (39)   32
   ------   -------   -------   -------

   Net income   $   271   $  47   $   (55)   $  263
   ======   =======   =======   =======

   Earnings per share of common stock:
   Basic
   Net income per share of common stock   $   .07   $  .06
   =======   ======
   Weighted average number of common
   shares outstanding   3,956,633   (B5)   100,000  4,056,633
   =========   =======  =========
   Diluted
   Net Income per share of common stock   $   .06   $  .06
   =======   ======
   Weighted average number of shares of
   common stock and common stock
   equivalents outstanding   4,356,021   (B5)   100,000  4,456,021
   =========   =======  =========

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma
   condensed consolidated financial statements

   4

   NETSMART TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
   CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

   Pursuant to the asset purchase agreement dated June 25, 2003, Netsmart
   Technologies, Inc. ("Netsmart") acquired the rights to the